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80/R"/ w1
}IIIITER OILSEEO MPE

FUIIGICIDES

obJect: To study the effects of a range of fungicides on canker, llght leaf
spot, mildew and yleld of ylnt€r ollseed rape - SumErdel I s I.

Sponsors: C.J. Rarl inson, G.R. Cayley.

Oesign: 3 randomlsed blocks of 18 plots.

tlhole plot dimensions: 4.27 x 9.L4.

Treatnents: All cqnbinations of:-

1. FUilmIDE Funglcldes applled at 0.5 k9 a.i. on each occaslon:

8Etl04YL Bendryl
8TS 'BTS 40542' ( prochl oraz)
cGA 'CGA 48988A' (metal axyl )
II,IAZALIL Imazal ll
THIABEI{D Thlab€ndazol e

2. APP TIl,lE Times of applying fungicides:

AUT Autmn on 13 [ovs$er, 1979
SPNS Sprlng on 27 February, 1980
AUI+SP}IG Autmn + spri n9

plus one ertra treatrent ( three plots per block):

EXTRA

llot{E ilo funglcides

Basal applicatlons: l.hnures: (13.13.20) at 380 k9. 'tlitro-Chalkr at 750
kg. Ieedklllers: Dalapon at 0.95 kg with propyzanide at 0.70 kg in 220
l. 3, 6-Dich'loropicollnic acld rith benazol in ('Eenazolox' at 1.0 kg)
ln 250 l. Desiccant: oiquat at 0.56 kg lon ln 220 1.

Seed: Primor, dressed with ganma HCH. Benomyl and thiran, sorrn at 9 kg.

Cultiyations, etc.:- NPK applied, heavy spring-tine harrored tllce: 10
Sept, 1979. Chisel ploughed, rotary harrowed, seed soyn, 11 Sept.
Dalapon and pnopyzamide applled: 2 Noy. ll app'lied: 20 Feb, 1980.
'Eenazolox' applied: 29 Feb. 0eslccant app'lied: 25 ,July. lhnd
ha ested: 23 July. Preyious crops: Ilnter oilseed rape 1978 and 1979.

I{oTES: (1) The crcp ras damaged by sparrows shortly before maturlty and
despite hand harvesting the grain ylelds presented reflect
considerable loss from this cause. StravJ ylelds yere not
affected and are presented as better indicators of the effects
of treatnents on crop grorth.

(2) Groxth and dlsease assessrcnts rere made monthly from lhrch
unti I harvest.
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80/R/ RA/ 1

GMII{ TOIIT{ES/HECTARE

# TABLES 0F MEAIS r****

APP TIME
FUNGC I DE

BEiIOI.{YL
BTS
CGA

II.IAZAL I L

SPI{G AI'T+SP}IG

0.69 t.?L
0.97 0.92
0.55 0.69
1.07 t.47
0.88 0.6s

0.83 0.99

AIJT

1.18
1.33
0.72
1.11

MEAN

1.03
1.07
0.65
1.22
0. 84

0.96

THIAEE}ID 0.98

MEAI{ 1.06

lr0irE 0.64

GRAXD I,IEAT 0.91

***}* STAiIDARD ERRORS OF DIFFEREIICES OF iIEAiIS *****

TASL E FUIIGCIDE APP TII{E FUIIGCIDE
APP TIIIEt [or{E

sE0

* FoR CotlPARIS0llS II{YoLVIXG }10}lE o}lLY

***** STMTI'iI STAIIDARD ERRORS AiIO COEFFICIENTS

0. i55 0. 120 0.269
0.220*

STRATttI

BLOCK.IP

STRIX TOIII{E S/ HECTARE

***r TABLES 0r EAIIS *s

APP TII{E AUT

tF SE

36 0.330

cvt

36.3

FUTIGCIDE

BE}IO,IYL
BTS
CGA

IMZALIL
THIABE}ID

itEAll

[0r{E 4.02

6.45
6.96
4.39
6.03
5.24

5.8r

I.IEAN

6.45
6.14
3.97
6.63
5.06

5.65

SPNG AIIT+SPiIG

5.35 7.56
5.45 6.02
3.43 4.09
5.91 1-95
4.90 5.05

5.01 6.13

GRAII) I{EAN 5.38

PLOT AREA HARYESTED O.OOOOO5
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