Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1980



Full Table of Content

80/R/RA/1 Winter Oilseed Rape Fungicides

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1981) 80/R/RA/1 Winter Oilseed Rape Fungicides; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1980, pp 301 - 302 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31

80/R/RA/1

WINTER OILSEED RAPE

FUNGICIDES

Object: To study the effects of a range of fungicides on canker, light leaf spot, mildew and yield of winter oilseed rape - Summerdells I.

Sponsors: C.J. Rawlinson, G.R. Cayley.

Design: 3 randomised blocks of 18 plots.

Whole plot dimensions: 4.27 x 9.14.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

FUNGCIDE Fungicides applied at 0.5 kg a.i. on each occasion:

BENOMYL Benomyl

BTS 'BTS 40542' (prochloraz)
CGA 'CGA 48988A' (metalaxyl)

IMAZALIL Imazalil THIABEND Thiabendazole

APP TIME Times of applying fungicides:

AUT Autumn on 13 November, 1979 SPNG Spring on 27 February, 1980

AUT+SPNG Autumn + spring

plus one extra treatment (three plots per block):

EXTRA

NONE No fungicides

Basal applications: Manures: (13.13.20) at 380 kg. 'Nitro-Chalk' at 750 kg. Weedkillers: Dalapon at 0.95 kg with propyzamide at 0.70 kg in 220 l. 3, 6-Dichloropicolinic acid with benazolin ('Benazolox' at 1.0 kg) in 250 l. Desiccant: Diquat at 0.56 kg ion in 220 l.

Seed: Primor, dressed with gamma HCH. Benomyl and thiram, sown at 9 kg.

- Cultivations, etc.:- NPK applied, heavy spring-tine harrowed twice: 10 Sept, 1979. Chisel ploughed, rotary harrowed, seed sown, 11 Sept. Dalapon and propyzamide applied: 2 Nov. N applied: 20 Feb, 1980. 'Benazolox' applied: 29 Feb. Desiccant applied: 25 July. Hand harvested: 23 July. Previous crops: Winter oilseed rape 1978 and 1979.
- NOTES: (1) The crop was damaged by sparrows shortly before maturity and despite hand harvesting the grain yields presented reflect considerable loss from this cause. Straw yields were not affected and are presented as better indicators of the effects of treatments on crop growth.
 - (2) Growth and disease assessments were made monthly from March until harvest.

80/R/RA/1

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

APP TIME	AUT	SPNG	AUT+SPNG	MEAN
FUNGCIDE				
BENOMYL	1.18	0.69	1.21	1.03
BTS	1.33	0.97	0.92	1.07
CGA	0.72	0.55	0.69	0.65
IMAZALIL	1.11	1.07	1.47	1.22
THIABEND	0.98	0.88	0.65	0.84
MEAN	1.06	0.83	0.99	0.96
MEAN	1.00	0.03	0.99	0.90

NONE 0.64

GRAND MEAN 0.91

**** STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS ****

TABLE	FUNGCIDE	APP TIME	FUNGCIDE APP TIME & NONE
SED	0.155	0.120	0.269 0.220*

* FOR COMPARISONS INVOLVING NONE ONLY

**** STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION ****

STRATUM	DF	SE	CV%
BLOCK.WP	36	0.330	36.3

STRAW TONNES/HECTARE

***** TABLES OF MEANS *****

APP TIME	AUT	SPNG	AUT+SPNG	MEAN
FUNGCIDE				
BENOMYL	6.45	5.35	7.56	6.45
BTS	6.96	5.45	6.02	6.14
CGA	4.39	3.43	4.09	3.97
IMAZALIL	6.03	5.91	7.95	6.63
THIABEND	5.24	4.90	5.05	5.06
MEAN	5.81	5.01	6.13	5.65

NONE 4.02

GRAND MEAN 5.38

PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.000005